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DECISION No. 351
SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET FOR OSCE TASKS IN BOSNIA AND
HERZEGOVINA RELATING TO THE SUPERVISION OF
THE GENERAL ELECTIONS IN THE YEAR 2000

The Permanent Council,

Acting in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Financial Regulations
(DOC.PC/1/96) as approved by the Permanent Council on 27 June 1996, and

Recalling its Decision No. 350 of 18 May 2000 concerning the supervision and dates
of the general elections in Bosnia and Herzegovina,

- Adopts a supplementary budget for OSCE tasks in Bosnia and Herzegovina to finance
the OSCE activities relating to the supervision of the general elections in Bosnia and
Herzegovina in the total amount of EUR 6,975,200; the budget will be implemented on
the basis of Alternative 1 of the Secretary General’s proposal of 12 May 2000
(PC.IFC/33/00) as subsequently amended and shown in the Annex;

- Calls upon participating States, Partners for Co-operation, Mediterranean Partners for
Co-operation and other States, as well as international organizations and other
institutions, to consider making voluntary contributions for the purpose of partial
financing of the budget relating to supervision of the general elections in Bosnia and
Herzegovina in the year 2000;

- Appeals to Bosnia and Herzegovina to allocate funds for the general elections in the
year 2000.

While accepting OSCE supervision of the general elections in the year 2000, the
Permanent Council regrets the fact that, due to the non-adoption of the permanent election
law, the general elections cannot be organized under the full responsibility of the competent
authorities of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

The Permanent Council does not expect the OSCE to supervise future general
elections in Bosnia and Herzegovina and urges the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and
Herzegovina to adopt the permanent election law without further delay and to allocate
appropriate resources for future elections.



General Election Projects (approved)

G-1 HO Staffing and Operations

G-2 Voter Registration

G-3 OCV by mail

G-4 Election information

G-5 Ballot Production

G-6 Elections Field Operation

G-7 Counting Centre

G-8 National Infrastructure Training
Programme

G-9 Contingency and SFOR Support Account

G-10 Permanent Election Commission Secretariat

SUB-TOTAL A:

*

November 2000 General Elections - First Alternative Overview

Total EURO

67,527
48,400
643,228
255,650
0
196,320
401,870

20,000

0
98,344

1,731,339

The right-hand column is based on alternative 1 budget.

General Elections - Additional Projects/
Funds Required

G-la

G-2a

G-3a

G-4a

G-5a

G-7a

G-11 Database Programme Development
G-12 Political Party Services

G-13 Professional Development

G-14a Election Services Operational Costs
G-14b Election Services Staffing Costs
G-15a Election Supervision HO

G-15b Election Supervision Officers
G-15c¢ Polling Supervisors and MEC Advisors
G-15d ES Operational Costs

G-15e Supervision Overhead

G-16a Elections Field Operations

G-16b Field Support Staff: Mission Augmentation
G-17 Regional Elections Liaison Office
G-18 Municipal Elections Commissions
G-19 Polling Station Committees

G-l (add-on) Press and Public Information
G-Il (add-on) Provisional Election Commission
G-Il (add-on) Media Development

SUB-TOTAL B

Additional Core Staffing Costs C:

TOTAL B AND C:

Less Savings from Municipal Elections Budget

TOTAL GENERAL ELECTIONS SUPPLEMENTARY
BUDGET

Total EURO

88,435
234,911
158,141
329,571

1,750,808

12,271

-80,000
95,122
27,706
134,948
158,738
166,209
109,146
229,442
2,356,562
115,512
10,000
91,166
37,066
16,435
415,062
1,178,013
64,081
165,377

180,803

8,045,526

300,000
8,345,526*

-1,370,326

6,975,200
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Remarks

after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions

Anticipated savings
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions

after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions

after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions
after proposed reductions



