



**284th Plenary Meeting**

PC Journal No. 284, Agenda item 4

**DECISION No. 351  
SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET FOR OSCE TASKS IN BOSNIA AND  
HERZEGOVINA RELATING TO THE SUPERVISION OF  
THE GENERAL ELECTIONS IN THE YEAR 2000**

The Permanent Council,

Acting in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Financial Regulations (DOC.PC/1/96) as approved by the Permanent Council on 27 June 1996, and

Recalling its Decision No. 350 of 18 May 2000 concerning the supervision and dates of the general elections in Bosnia and Herzegovina,

- Adopts a supplementary budget for OSCE tasks in Bosnia and Herzegovina to finance the OSCE activities relating to the supervision of the general elections in Bosnia and Herzegovina in the total amount of EUR 6,975,200; the budget will be implemented on the basis of Alternative 1 of the Secretary General's proposal of 12 May 2000 (PC.IFC/33/00) as subsequently amended and shown in the Annex;
- Calls upon participating States, Partners for Co-operation, Mediterranean Partners for Co-operation and other States, as well as international organizations and other institutions, to consider making voluntary contributions for the purpose of partial financing of the budget relating to supervision of the general elections in Bosnia and Herzegovina in the year 2000;
- Appeals to Bosnia and Herzegovina to allocate funds for the general elections in the year 2000.

While accepting OSCE supervision of the general elections in the year 2000, the Permanent Council regrets the fact that, due to the non-adoption of the permanent election law, the general elections cannot be organized under the full responsibility of the competent authorities of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

The Permanent Council does not expect the OSCE to supervise future general elections in Bosnia and Herzegovina and urges the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina to adopt the permanent election law without further delay and to allocate appropriate resources for future elections.

November 2000 General Elections - First Alternative Overview

<u>General Election Projects (approved)</u>		<u>Total EURO</u>	<u>General Elections - Additional Projects/ Funds Required</u>		<u>Total EURO</u>	<u>Remarks</u>
G-1	HO Staffing and Operations	67,527	G-1a		88,435	after proposed reductions
G-2	Voter Registration	48,400	G-2a		234,911	after proposed reductions
G-3	OCV by mail	643,228	G-3a		158,141	after proposed reductions
G-4	Election information	255,650	G-4a		329,571	
G-5	Ballot Production	0	G-5a		1,750,808	
G-6	Elections Field Operation	196,320				
G-7	Counting Centre	401,870	G-7a		12,271	
G-8	National Infrastructure Training Programme	20,000				
G-9	Contingency and SFOR Support Account	0			-80,000	<i>Anticipated savings</i>
G-10	Permanent Election Commission Secretariat	98,344	G-11	Database Programme Development	95,122	after proposed reductions
			G-12	Political Party Services	27,706	after proposed reductions
			G-13	Professional Development	134,948	
			G-14a	Election Services Operational Costs	158,738	after proposed reductions
			G-14b	Election Services Staffing Costs	166,209	after proposed reductions
			G-15a	Election Supervision HO	109,146	after proposed reductions
			G-15b	Election Supervision Officers	229,442	after proposed reductions
			G-15c	Polling Supervisors and MEC Advisors	2,356,562	after proposed reductions
			G-15d	ES Operational Costs	115,512	after proposed reductions
			G-15e	Supervision Overhead	10,000	after proposed reductions
			G-16a	Elections Field Operations	91,166	after proposed reductions
			G-16b	Field Support Staff: Mission Augmentation	37,066	after proposed reductions
			G-17	Regional Elections Liaison Office	16,435	
			G-18	Municipal Elections Commissions	415,062	after proposed reductions
			G-19	Polling Station Committees	1,178,013	after proposed reductions
			G-I (add-on)	Press and Public Information	64,081	after proposed reductions
			G-II (add-on)	Provisional Election Commission	165,377	after proposed reductions
			G-III (add-on)	Media Development	<u>180,803</u>	after proposed reductions
SUB-TOTAL A:		<u>1,731,339</u>	SUB-TOTAL B		8,045,526	
			Additional Core Staffing Costs C:		300,000	
			TOTAL B AND C:		8,345,526*	
			Less Savings from Municipal Elections Budget		<u>-1,370,326</u>	
			TOTAL GENERAL ELECTIONS SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET		6,975,200	

\* The right-hand column is based on alternative 1 budget.